HONG KONG SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

Ordinance No. 7 of 2005



Henry TANG
Acting Chief Executive
9 June 2005

An Ordinance to amend the Federation of Hong Kong Industries Ordinance.

[10 June 2005]

Enacted by the Legislative Council.

1. Short title

This Ordinance may be cited as the Federation of Hong Kong Industries (Amendment) Ordinance 2005.

2. Fourth Schedule substituted

The Fourth Schedule to the Federation of Hong Kong Industries Ordinance (Cap. 321) is repealed and the following substituted—

"FOURTH SCHEDULE

[s. 55]

BADGE OF FEDERATION



3. Saving

Nothing in this Ordinance shall affect or be deemed to affect the rights of the Central Authorities or the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region under the Basic Law and other laws, or the rights of any body politic or corporate or of any other person except such as are mentioned in this Ordinance and those claiming by, from or under them.